

No. 17-2

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EU DATA PROTECTION AND
PRIVACY SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

VINCENT LEVY
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN*
**Counsel of Record*
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER
KEVIN D. BENISH
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(646) 837-5151
dsullivan@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Is At Its Apex When There Is An Evident Risk Of Conflict Between U.S. And Foreign Law	3
II. Enforcing The SCA Warrant Against Microsoft Creates An Evident Risk Of Conflict With EU Law	6
A. Complying With The SCA Warrant Would Likely Violate The GDPR.....	7
B. The Budapest Convention Does Not Authorize The SCA Warrant	13
III. To Avoid Conflicts Between U.S. And Foreign Law, The Court Should Limit The SCA To Data Stored In The United States	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 ICJ 3 (Feb. 5).....	5
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	4
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1998).....	4, 5, 15
Island of Palmas Case (U.S. v. Neth.), (1928) II RIAA 829.....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 209 (2016).....	1, 3, 4, 15
<i>Walsh v. National Irish Bank</i> , [2013] 1 ESC 2.....	5, 6

Treaties and Agreements

Agreement on Mutual Assistance, U.S.-European Union, June 25, 2003, T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.1	9, 12
---	-------

Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, 2296 U.N.T.S. 167, E.T.S. 185	2, 13, 14
preamble	13
art. 18.....	13, 14
art. 19.....	13
art. 32.....	14
EU Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 02:	
art. 8.....	7
European Convention on Human Rights, June 1, 2010, C.E.T.S. No. 005:	
art. 8.....	7
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Federal Republic of Germany on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Oct. 14, 2003, T.I.A.S. No. 09-1018:	
art. 1.....	14
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance, U.S.-Ir., Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13,137.....	9, 12
Statutes and Regulations	
EU Directive 95/46, 1995 O.J. (L281) 31.....	6
art. 29.....	8
Regulation (EU) 2016/679, Apr. 27, 2016, 2016 O.J. (L119) 1	<i>passim</i>
recital 115	8
art. 1.....	7
art. 3.....	3, 7
art. 4.....	3, 7
art. 5.....	7

art. 6.....	7, 11
art. 44.....	10
art. 45.....	9, 11
art. 46.....	9, 11
art. 47.....	9, 11
art. 48.....	<i>passim</i>
art. 49.....	9, 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, <i>Data Nationalism</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 677 (2015)	15
Article 29 Working Party, Statement on Data Protection and Privacy Aspects of Cross-Border Access to Electronic Evidence (Nov. 29, 2017)	8, 10
Article 29 Working Party, Working Document on a Common Interpretation of Article 26(1) of Directive 95/46/EC of 24 October 1995 (Nov. 25, 2005)	11
Cybercrime Convention Comm., Council of Europe, <i>T-CY Guidance Note #3: Transborder Access to Data (Article 32)</i> (Nov. 5, 2013)	14
Cybercrime Convention Comm., Council of Europe, <i>T-CY Guidance Note #10: Production Orders for Subscriber Information (Article 18 Budapest Convention)</i> (Mar. 1, 2017)	14
Electronic Privacy Information Center, <i>Article 29 Working Party</i> , https://goo.gl/Xkg7PZ	8

Francesca Bignami & Giorgio Resta, <i>Transatlantic Privacy Regulation: Conflict and Cooperation</i> , 78 L. & Contemp. Probs. 231. (2015)	8
Letter from Peter J. Kadzik, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Joseph R. Biden (July 15, 2016)	16
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law: Jurisdiction (Am. Law Inst., Tentative Draft No. 2 2016)	5
<i>Transfers Abroad</i> , Office of the Data Protection Commissioner (Ir.), https://goo.gl/ezLigF	11
Yevgeniy Sverdlik, <i>Research: There are Now Close to 400 Hyper-Scale Data Centers in the World</i> , Data Cntr. Knowledge (Dec. 21, 2017), https://goo.gl/Vxg2sa	15
